*Hosted by Japan Association for Logistics and Transport

Our “Investor Relations” site received
awards in major IR website rankings

■Built common management system
■Integrated logistics centers
■Standardized cardboard container size

【Effect】 CO2 reduction (266.5 tons/year)
Reduced delivery errors and lost packages

Co-awarded “METI Minister’s Awards” at the
Green Logistics Partnership Conference*

*Our subsidiary Hitachi Distribution Software Co., Ltd. was co-awarded.

■Delivered to: Drugstore
centers and medical
wholesalers

■Picked up at：
Customer’s factories

Railway transport

Toyama

Kamotsu

Station

12ft containers

Toyama
Prefecture

Delivery
destinations
nationwide

(Before modal shift)

(After modal shift)

Truck transport

Started in April 2018

■Picked up at：
Our Group company sites

4-ton trucks

【CO2 emissions: 58.4 tons/（286 4-ton trucks】

【CO2 emissions 7.8 tons / （286 12ft containers】

Toyama

Prefecture

Nationwide
expansion of
modal shift

■Delivered to： Drugstore
centers and medical
wholesalers

© Hitachi Transport System, Ltd. 2020. All Rights Reserved. 14

【Before adoption

  of IFRS16】

3Q of FY2019

influent

amount

【After adoption

  of IFRS16】

3Q of FY2019

Total assets (100 million yen) 6,178 2,566 8,744
Total equity attributable to

stockholders of the parent company
(100 million yen) 2,340 -10 2,329

Revenues (100 million yen) 5,112 -7 5,105

Adjusted Operating Income (100 million yen) 234 25 259

Net income attributable to

stockholders of the parent company
(100 million yen) 172 -10 163

Return on equity (ROE)  (％) 10.1* -0.6 9.5*

Return on assets (ROA)  (％) 3.7* -1.2 2.5*

＊: Annualized rate.

(Ref.) Impact of Adopting IFRS 16 “Leases”

© Hitachi Transport System, Ltd. 2020. All Rights Reserved. 15

(Unit: 100 million yen)
Reference Results by Business Category (estimated)

*( ): Excluding amortization of customer-related intangible assets

*Business category of global company is partly changed in this document. (Total is subdivided figures.)

Results presented above reflects this alternation

(Ref.) 3Q of FY2019 Results 【Breakdown by
Business Category】

Operating Operating
income income

2,733 147.8 5.4% (5.4%) 2,819 173.4 6.1% (6.2%)

618 30.1 4.9% (5.4%) 598 39.9 6.7% (7.2%)

3,351 177.8 5.3% (5.4%) 3,417 213.3 6.2% (6.4%)

370 2.3 0.6% (1.5%) 220 2.9 1.3% (2.8%)

599 16.8 2.8% (3.3%) 522 2.2 0.4% (0.9%)

969 19.1 2.0% (2.6%) 742 5.1 0.7% (1.5%)

517 16.4 3.2% (4.4%) 481 16.8 3.5% (4.8%)

366 8.8 2.4% (2.8%) 331 9.0 2.7% (3.0%)

883 25.2 2.8% (3.7%) 812 25.8 3.2% (4.1%)

155 18.5 11.9% (11.9%) 134 14.9 11.1% (11.1%)

5,358 240.6 4.5% 5,105 259.0 5.1%Total

Global

Forwarding

Domestic

Global

Automobile

Other services

Domestic

3Q (9 months) of FY2018　(Result) 3Q (9 months) of FY2019　(Result)

Revenues
Operating

Margin
Revenues

Operating

margin

Domestic

Global

3PL